
NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES

AND LITIGATION EXPENSES 
CASE NO. 8:19-cv-2236-DOC-ADS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SAXENA WHITE P.A. 
David R. Kaplan (SBN 230144) 
dkaplan@saxenawhite.com 
Hani Y. Farah (SBN 307622) 
hfarah@saxenawhite.com 
12750 High Bluff Drive, Suite 475 
San Diego, CA 92130 
Telephone: (858) 997-0860 
Facsimile: (858) 369-0096 

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs the Atlanta 
Funds and Co-Lead Counsel for the 
Proposed Settlement Class  

[Additional counsel appear on signature 
page] 

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER 
& GROSSMANN LLP 
Jonathan D. Uslaner (SBN 256898) 
jonathanu@blbglaw.com 
Lauren M. Cruz (SBN 299964) 
lauren.cruz@blbglaw.com 
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2575 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Telephone: (310) 819-3472 

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Baton 
Rouge and Co-Lead Counsel for the 
Proposed Settlement Class  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, 
INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION 

Case No. 8:19-cv-2326-DOC-ADS 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ 
FEES AND LITIGATION 
EXPENSES 

Judge:  Hon. David O. Carter 
Courtroom:  9D 
Date:    April 13, 2022 
Time:    8:30 a.m.

Case 8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS   Document 109   Filed 03/09/22   Page 1 of 4   Page ID #:1738



-1-

NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES

AND LITIGATION EXPENSES 
CASE NO. 8:19-cv-2236-DOC-ADS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

TO: THE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Lead Counsel Saxena White P.A. and 

Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP (“Lead Counsel”) hereby move the 

Court pursuant to Rule 23(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for an Order: 

awarding (1) attorneys’ fees in the amount equal to 30% of the Settlement Fund; 

(2) Lead Counsel’s litigation expenses incurred in prosecuting this Action in the 

amount of $104,686.68; and (3) $8,892.01 to Lead Plaintiffs as reimbursement for 

the value of the time their employees dedicated to representing the Settlement Class 

in this Action.  Pursuant to Local Rule 7-3, and as set forth in the Stipulation of 

Settlement, Lead Counsel has met and conferred with counsel for Defendants, and 

Defendants do not oppose this motion. 

Pursuant to the Court’s Order entered on January 3, 2022 (ECF No. 106), this 

Motion is set for hearing on April 13, at 8:30 a.m., before the Honorable David O. 

Carter of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, 

Courtroom 9D of the Ronald Regan Federal Building and United States Courthouse, 

411 West Fourth Street, Santa Ana, CA 92701. 

This Motion is based upon the accompanying Memorandum of Points and 

Authorities in Support of Lead Counsel’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation 

Expenses, submitted herewith; Joint Declaration of David R. Kaplan and Jonathan 

D. Uslaner in Support of Lead Plaintiffs’ Motion For Final Approval of Proposed 

Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation, and Lead Counsel’s Motion for 

Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses and the exhibits thereto, submitted 

herewith; Stipulation and exhibits attached therewith; all pleadings and papers filed 

herein; arguments of counsel; and any other matters properly before the Court. 

Case 8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS   Document 109   Filed 03/09/22   Page 2 of 4   Page ID #:1739



-2-

NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES

AND LITIGATION EXPENSES 
CASE NO. 8:19-cv-2236-DOC-ADS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Dated:  March 9, 2022 Respectfully submitted, 

SAXENA WHITE P.A. 

/s/ David R. Kaplan
David R. Kaplan (SBN 230144) 
dkaplan@saxenawhite.com 
Hani Y. Farah (SBN 307622) 
hfarah@saxenawhite.com 
12750 High Bluff Drive, Suite 475 
San Diego, CA 92130 
Telephone: (858) 997-0860 
Facsimile: (858) 369-0096 

-and- 

Steven B. Singer (appearing pro hac vice) 
ssinger@saxenawhite.com 
10 Bank Street, 8th Floor 
White Plains, NY 10606 
Tel: (914) 437-8551 
Fax: (888) 631-3611 

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs the Atlanta 
Funds and Co-Lead Counsel for the Proposed 
Settlement Class 

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER 
   & GROSSMANN LLP 

/s/ Jonathan D. Uslaner
Jonathan D. Uslaner (Bar No. 256898) 
jonathanu@blbglaw.com 
Lauren M. Cruz (Bar No. 299964) 
lauren.cruz@blbglaw.com 
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2575 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Telephone: (310) 819-3470 

Case 8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS   Document 109   Filed 03/09/22   Page 3 of 4   Page ID #:1740



-3-

NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES

AND LITIGATION EXPENSES 
CASE NO. 8:19-cv-2236-DOC-ADS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

-and-  

John J. Rizio-Hamilton  
(appearing pro hac vice) 
johnr@blbglaw.com 
1251 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10020 
Telephone: (212) 554-1400 
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444 

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Baton Rouge and 
Co-Lead Counsel for the Proposed Settlement 
Class

Case 8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS   Document 109   Filed 03/09/22   Page 4 of 4   Page ID #:1741



This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to 
this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.  
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits 
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy 
of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access 
fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this 
first viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do 
not apply. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

Notice of Electronic Filing  
 
The following transaction was entered by Uslaner, Jonathan on 3/9/2022 at 7:04 PM PST and filed on 
3/9/2022  

Case Name:  "In re Merit Medical Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation" 

Case Number: 8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS 

Filer: City of Atlanta Firefighters Pension Fund 
 City of Atlanta Police Officers Pension Fund 

 Employees Retirement System of the City of Baton Rouge and Parish of East Baton 
Rouge 

Document 
Number: 

109  

Docket Text:  

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION for Attorney Fees and Litigation Expenses 
filed by Plaintiffs City of Atlanta Firefighters Pension Fund, City of Atlanta Police 
Officers Pension Fund, Employees Retirement System of the City of Baton Rouge 
and Parish of East Baton Rouge. Motion set for hearing on 4/13/2022 at 08:30 AM 
before Judge David O. Carter. (Uslaner, Jonathan)  

 
8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS Notice has been electronically mailed to:  
 
Cheri A Grosvenor     cgrosvenor@kslaw.com  
 
Daniel J Pfefferbaum     DPfefferbaum@rgrdlaw.com  
 
David Bricker     dbricker@tenlaw.com  
 
David R Kaplan     dkaplan@saxenawhite.com, e-file@saxenawhite.com, lmix@saxenawhite.com  
 
Hani Yacoub Farah     hfarah@saxenawhite.com, hanifarah1990@gmail.com  
 
Jill R Carvalho     jcarvalho@kslaw.com  

https://ecf.cacd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?766233
https://ecf.cacd.uscourts.gov/doc1/031137395358?caseid=766233&de_seq_num=348&magic_num=76254972
mailto:cgrosvenor@kslaw.com
mailto:DPfefferbaum@rgrdlaw.com
mailto:dbricker@tenlaw.com
mailto:dkaplan@saxenawhite.com
mailto:e-file@saxenawhite.com
mailto:lmix@saxenawhite.com
mailto:hfarah@saxenawhite.com
mailto:hanifarah1990@gmail.com
mailto:jcarvalho@kslaw.com


 
John Rizio-Hamilton     johnr@blbglaw.com  
 
Jonathan Daniel Uslaner     jonathanu@blbglaw.com, juslaner@gmail.com, managingclerk@blbglaw.com  
 
Joseph N. Akrotirianakis     jakro@kslaw.com, mtunson@kslaw.com  
 
Laurence M Rosen     lrosen@rosenlegal.com, lrosen@ecf.courtdrive.com  
 
Michael J Biles     mbiles@kslaw.com, jworsham@kslaw.com, kbryan@kslaw.com  
 
Paul R Bessette     pbessette@kslaw.com, ccisneros@kslaw.com, jworsham@kslaw.com  
 
Shawn A Williams     shawnw@rgrdlaw.com, dpfefferbaumRGRD@ecf.courtdrive.com, 
e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com, ShawnW@ecf.courtdrive.com  
 
Steven B. Singer     ssinger@saxenawhite.com, e-file@saxenawhite.com  
 
8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS Notice has been delivered by First Class U. S. Mail or by other means BY THE 
FILER to :  

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction: 

Document description:Main Document  
Original filename:C:\fakepath\3 - Merit - Motion for Attorneys Fees & Expenses.pdf 
Electronic document Stamp: 
[STAMP cacdStamp_ID=1020290914 [Date=3/9/2022] [FileNumber=33550615-0] 
[5395dbc441793ac76b5e5e00381d0f81f1b50821b66a992d554b7b6b3392bab743af 
949f2a98847a3c369e84a5ba78485a90b837f4923131544a4aebfe3a1852]] 

 

mailto:johnr@blbglaw.com
mailto:jonathanu@blbglaw.com
mailto:juslaner@gmail.com
mailto:managingclerk@blbglaw.com
mailto:jakro@kslaw.com
mailto:mtunson@kslaw.com
mailto:lrosen@rosenlegal.com
mailto:lrosen@ecf.courtdrive.com
mailto:mbiles@kslaw.com
mailto:jworsham@kslaw.com
mailto:kbryan@kslaw.com
mailto:pbessette@kslaw.com
mailto:ccisneros@kslaw.com
mailto:jworsham@kslaw.com
mailto:shawnw@rgrdlaw.com
mailto:dpfefferbaumRGRD@ecf.courtdrive.com
mailto:e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com
mailto:ShawnW@ecf.courtdrive.com
mailto:ssinger@saxenawhite.com
mailto:e-file@saxenawhite.com

