1 SAXENA WHITE P.A. BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER David R. Kaplan (SBN 230144) & GROSSMANN LLP 2 dkaplan@saxenawhite.com Jonathan D. Uslaner (SBN 256898) 3 Hani Y. Farah (SBN 307622) jonathanu@blbglaw.com Lauren M. Cruz (SBN 299964) hfarah@saxenawhite.com 4 12750 High Bluff Drive, Suite 475 lauren.cruz@blbglaw.com San Diego, CA 92130 2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2575 5 Telephone: (858) 997-0860 Los Angeles, CA 90067 6 Facsimile: (858) 369-0096 Telephone: (310) 819-3472 7 Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs the Atlanta Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Baton 8 Funds and Co-Lead Counsel for the Rouge and Co-Lead Counsel for the 9 **Proposed Settlement Class Proposed Settlement Class** 10 [Additional counsel appear on signature 11 page] 12 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 13 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA **SOUTHERN DIVISION** 14 15 IN RE MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, Case No. 8:19-cy-2326-DOC-ADS INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION 16 NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' 17 FEES AND LITIGATION **EXPENSES** 18 19 Judge: Hon. David O. Carter Courtroom: 9D 20 April 13, 2022 Date: 8:30 a.m. Time: 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 NOTICE OF MOTION AND

MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES CASE NO. 8:19-cv-2236-DOC-ADS TO: THE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Lead Counsel Saxena White P.A. and Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP ("Lead Counsel") hereby move the Court pursuant to Rule 23(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for an Order: awarding (1) attorneys' fees in the amount equal to 30% of the Settlement Fund; (2) Lead Counsel's litigation expenses incurred in prosecuting this Action in the amount of \$104,686.68; and (3) \$8,892.01 to Lead Plaintiffs as reimbursement for the value of the time their employees dedicated to representing the Settlement Class in this Action. Pursuant to Local Rule 7-3, and as set forth in the Stipulation of Settlement, Lead Counsel has met and conferred with counsel for Defendants, and Defendants do not oppose this motion.

Pursuant to the Court's Order entered on January 3, 2022 (ECF No. 106), this Motion is set for hearing on April 13, at 8:30 a.m., before the Honorable David O. Carter of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, Courtroom 9D of the Ronald Regan Federal Building and United States Courthouse, 411 West Fourth Street, Santa Ana, CA 92701.

This Motion is based upon the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Lead Counsel's Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses, submitted herewith; Joint Declaration of David R. Kaplan and Jonathan D. Uslaner in Support of Lead Plaintiffs' Motion For Final Approval of Proposed Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation, and Lead Counsel's Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses and the exhibits thereto, submitted herewith; Stipulation and exhibits attached therewith; all pleadings and papers filed herein; arguments of counsel; and any other matters properly before the Court.

1		
2	Dated: March 9, 2022	Respectfully submitted,
3		SAXENA WHITE P.A.
4		/s/ David R. Kaplan
5		David R. Kaplan (SBN 230144)
6		dkaplan@saxenawhite.com
		Hani Y. Farah (SBN 307622)
7		hfarah@saxenawhite.com
8		12750 High Bluff Drive, Suite 475
9		San Diego, CA 92130 Telephone: (858) 997-0860
		Facsimile: (858) 369-0096
10		2 300 323 323 (60 6) 6 69 6
11		-and-
12		
13		Steven B. Singer (appearing pro hac vice)
		ssinger@saxenawhite.com 10 Bank Street, 8th Floor
14		White Plains, NY 10606
15		Tel: (914) 437-8551
16		Fax: (888) 631-3611
17		Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs the Atlanta
18		Funds and Co-Lead Counsel for the Proposed Settlement Class
19		Settlement Class
20		BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
		& GROSSMANN LLP
21		
22		/s/ Jonathan D. Uslaner
23		Jonathan D. Uslaner (Bar No. 256898) jonathanu@blbglaw.com
		Lauren M. Cruz (Bar No. 299964)
24		lauren.cruz@blbglaw.com
25		2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2575
26		Los Angeles, CA 90067
27		Telephone: (310) 819-3470
28		NOTICE OF MOTION AND

Case 8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS Document 109 Filed 03/09/22 Page 4 of 4 Page ID #:1741

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.

\*\*\*NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS\*\*\* Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this first viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not apply.

#### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

### **CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

# **Notice of Electronic Filing**

The following transaction was entered by Uslaner, Jonathan on 3/9/2022 at 7:04 PM PST and filed on 3/9/2022

Case Name: "In re Merit Medical Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation"

Case Number: 8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS

Filer: City of Atlanta Firefighters Pension Fund

City of Atlanta Police Officers Pension Fund

Employees Retirement System of the City of Baton Rouge and Parish of East Baton

Rouge

Document Number: 109

## **Docket Text:**

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION for Attorney Fees and Litigation Expenses filed by Plaintiffs City of Atlanta Firefighters Pension Fund, City of Atlanta Police Officers Pension Fund, Employees Retirement System of the City of Baton Rouge and Parish of East Baton Rouge. Motion set for hearing on 4/13/2022 at 08:30 AM before Judge David O. Carter. (Uslaner, Jonathan)

### 8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS Notice has been electronically mailed to:

Cheri A Grosvenor cgrosvenor@kslaw.com

Daniel J Pfefferbaum DPfefferbaum@rgrdlaw.com

David Bricker <u>dbricker@tenlaw.com</u>

David R Kaplan dkaplan@saxenawhite.com, e-file@saxenawhite.com, lmix@saxenawhite.com

Hani Yacoub Farah hfarah@saxenawhite.com, hanifarah1990@gmail.com

Jill R Carvalho <u>jcarvalho@kslaw.com</u>

John Rizio-Hamilton johnr@blbglaw.com

Jonathan Daniel Uslaner jonathanu@blbglaw.com, juslaner@gmail.com, managingclerk@blbglaw.com

Joseph N. Akrotirianakis <u>jakro@kslaw.com</u>, <u>mtunson@kslaw.com</u>

Laurence M Rosen <u>Irosen@rosenlegal.com</u>, <u>Irosen@ecf.courtdrive.com</u>

Michael J Biles mbiles@kslaw.com, jworsham@kslaw.com, kbryan@kslaw.com

Paul R Bessette <u>pbessette@kslaw.com</u>, <u>ccisneros@kslaw.com</u>, <u>jworsham@kslaw.com</u>

Shawn A Williams <u>shawnw@rgrdlaw.com</u>, <u>dpfefferbaumRGRD@ecf.courtdrive.com</u>, e file sd@rgrdlaw.com, ShawnW@ecf.courtdrive.com

Steven B. Singer <u>ssinger@saxenawhite.com</u>, <u>e-file@saxenawhite.com</u>

8:19-cv-02326-DOC-ADS Notice has been delivered by First Class U. S. Mail or by other means <u>BY THE FILER</u> to :

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

**Document description:** Main Document

Original filename:C:\fakepath\3 - Merit - Motion for Attorneys Fees & Expenses.pdf

**Electronic document Stamp:** 

[STAMP cacdStamp\_ID=1020290914 [Date=3/9/2022] [FileNumber=33550615-0] [5395dbc441793ac76b5e5e00381d0f81f1b50821b66a992d554b7b6b3392bab743af 949f2a98847a3c369e84a5ba78485a90b837f4923131544a4aebfe3a1852]]